From: Victor Kuykendoll

Sent: Monday, July 25, 2016 10:55 AM

To: Aaron DeTinne <Aaron.DeTinne@tabc.texas.gov>; Amy Briggs <Amy.Briggs @tabc.texas.gov>; Andrew Norton
<Andrew.Norton@tabc.texas.gov>; Andrew Pena <Andrew.Pena@tahc.texas.gov>; Anthony Keel
<Anthony.Keel@tabc.texas.gov>; Barron Carpenter <Barron.Carpenter@tabc.texas.gov>; Beth Gray
<Beth.Gray@tabc.texas.gov>; Bruce Shimpock <Bruce.Shimpock@tabc.texas.gov>; Bryan Stringer
<Bryan.Stringer @tabc.texas.gov>; Carla Thompson <Carla. Thompson@tabc.texas.gov>; Charles Cayea
<Charles.Cayea@tabc.texas.gov>; Charlotte Knox <Charlotte. Knox@tabe.texas.gov>; Chase Glover
<neeley.glover@tabc.texas.gov>; Christopher Nunnery <Christopher.Nunnery@tabc.texas.gov>; Clint Powell
<Clint.Powell@tahc.texas.gov>; David Doggett <David.Doggett@tabc.texas.gov>; David Salazar
<David.Salazar@tabc.texas.gov>; Denver Carleton <Denver.Carleton@tabc.texas.gov>; Erica Moore
<Erica.Moore@tabc.texas.gov>; Evan Fergusaon <Evan.Ferguson@tabc.texas.gov>; Geoffery Weise
<Geoffery.Weise@tabc.texas.gov>; Jackson Milier <Jackson.Miller@tabc.texas.gov>; leffrey Loftin
<Jeffrey.Loftin@tabc.texas.gov>; Kevin Oginski <Kevin.Oginski@tabc.texas.gov>; Korah Pounds
<Korzh.Pounds@tabc.texas.gov>; Laramie Mergerson <Laramie.Mergerson @tabc.texas.gov>; Larry Reid
<Larry.Reid @tabc.texas.gov>; Leigh Sosebee <Leigh.Sosebee@tabc.texas.gov>; Leo Sandoval

<leo.Sandoval @tabc.texas.gov>; Marc Langley <Marc.Langley@tabe.texas.gov>; Marcus Stokke
<Marcus.Stokke@tabc.texas.gov>; Marvin Padgett <Marvin.Padgett @tabc.texas.gov>; Matthew Kelso
<Matthew.Kelso@tabc.texas.gov>; Melanie Hacker <Melanie.Hacker@tabc.texas.gov>; Michael Gardner
<Michael.Gardner@tabc.texas.gov>; Michael Krajewski <Michael.Krajewski@tabc.texas.gov>; Nicholas Eaton
<Nicholas.Eaton @tabc.texas,gov>; Nichole Hamilton <Nichole.Hamilton@tabc.texas.gov>; Nicole Walker
<Nicole.Walker@tabc.texas.gov>; Paul Sanchez <Paul.Sanchez@tabc.texas.gov>; Rachael Harvey
<Rachael.Harvey@tabc.texas.gov>; Rafael Rivera <Rafael.Rivera@tabc.texas.gov>; Ralph May
<Ralph.May@tabc.texas.gov>; Richard Legg <Richard.Legg @tabc.texas.gov>; Robert Wiest

<Robert:Wiest@tabc:texas.gov>;-Roger Devine <Roger.Devine@tabc.texas.gov>; Scott Hefpenstell
1



Casd)

<Scott.Helpenstell@tabc.texas.gov>; Shanda Rue <Shanda.Rue@tabc.texas.gov>; Sonia Salinas
<Sonia.Salinas@tabc.texas.gov>; Teresa Hall <Teresa.Hall@tabc.texas.gov>; Todd Carrol)
<Todd.Carroll@tabc.texas.gov>; Todd Turner <Todd.Turner@tabc.texas.gov>; Tony Browning
<Tony.Browning@tabc.texas.gov>; Travis Shirley <Travis.Shirley@tabc.texas.gov>; Warren Skelton
<Warren.Skelton@tabc.texas.gov>; William Feick <William.Feick@tabc.texas.gov>

Cc: Earl Pearson <Earl.Pearson@tabe.texas.gov>; Harold Nanos <Harold.Nanos@tabc.texas.gov>; Marc Decatur
<Marc.Decatur@tabc.texas.gov>; Mark Menn <Mark.Menn@tabc.texas.gov>; Ricardo Jauregui
<Ricardo.Jauregui@tabc.texas.gov>

Subject: FW: Incident 7 23 16 North Dallas

Just a reminder to be aware of your surroundings and always be ready for anything.

Victor Kuykendoll, Major
TABC North Texas Region 2 Office
(817) 607-2419

From: Nicole Walker
Sent: Monday, July 25, 2016 9:32 AM
To: Victor Kuykendoll <Victor.Kuykendoil @tabc.texas.gov>

Subject: FW: Incident 7 23 16 north dallas

From:

Sent: Saturday, July 23, 2016 2:58 PM
To: Carla Thompson; Nicole Walker
Subject: Incident 7 23 16 north dallas

My sector was conducting an undercover op in Addison and North Dallas. On our way to our last location Villa

Grill in Addison on 7-23-26 at about 1:30, my, Partner S )-nd [ were at a stop light in the
intersection of Belt line and Preston. On outer right turning lane a Dark BMW drove on the inner turning lane
pulled up next to us and mouthed oh you police; rolled down his window turned up his music and began

dancing and throwing hand signs.

Another vehicle pulled up on our right side the lane to go straight and looked over the the BMW inched up
about 2 feet and looked at the driver of the BMW the driver of the BMW inched up as well and both began
eyeing each other, at which time the driver of the blk chevy impala opened his door stepped out and shot 3
times at the BMW.

As he targeted the BMW the Driver of the BMW sped off going north on Belt line and the other car Impala
went south on Beltline. The driver of the Iimpala sped off Agent—followed the Impala and we
followed after them. We lost the vehicle.

During this, I contacted Addison PD advised them of shots fired and our location Dispatch advised we were in
the city of Dallas and transferred my call to Dallas Dispatch. 1 identified myself and advised them of the
shooting and descriptions of cars and drivers.

Nobody was hurt our car was nof hit. I cancelled the last target of our op and debriefed with the Agents at
Addison PD. DPD officer met us there and took our information. Officer La Pietra # 10252 Information

#176723 2016.



1 contacted Lt Walker and advised her of the incident. We did not active target anyone but Padgett and I did
have our handguns out of our holsters for our safety.

I’m proud of the way my guys handled the sitvation. We or shall I say I was a little shaken. Very close call.
Dallas PD said they had shots fired calls before our incident. Probably the same two suspects shooting at each

other.
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lust a reminder to be aware of your surroundings and always be ready for anything,

Victor Kuykendoli, Major
TABC North Texas Region 2 Office
(817) 607-2419

From: Nicole Watker

Sent: Monday, July 25, 2016 9:32 AM

To: Victor Kuykendoll

Subject: FW: Incident 7 23 16 north dallas

From:

Sent: Saturday, July 23, 2016 2:58 PM
To: Carla Thompson; Nicole Walker
Subject: Incident 7 23 16 north dallas

My sector was conducting an undercover op in Addison and North Dallas. On our way to our last location Villa
Grill in Addison on 7-23-26 at about 1:30, my, Partner , and I were at a stop light in the
intersection of Belt line and Preston. On outer right turning lane a Dark BMW drove on the inner turning lane
pulled up next to us and mouthed oh you police; rolled down his window turned up his music and began
dancing and throwing hand signs.

Another vehicle pulled up on our right side the lane to go straight and looked over the the BMW inched up
about 2 feet and looked at the driver of the BMW the driver of the BMW inched up as well and both began
eyeing each other, at which time the driver of the blk chevy impala apened his door stepped out and shot 3
times at the BMW.

As he targeted the BMW the Driver of the BMW sped off going north on Belt line and the other car Impala
went south on Beltline, The driver of the Impala sped off Agent N - 10 wed the Impala and we
followed after them. We lost the vehicle.

During this, I contacted Addison PD advised them of shots fired and our location Dispatch advised we were in
the city of Dallas and transferred my cail to Dallas Dispatch. I identified myself and advised them of the
shooting and descriptions of cars and drivers,

Nobody was hurt our car was not hit, I cancelled the last target of our op and debriefed with the Agents at
Addison PD. DPD officer met us there and took our information. Officer La Pietra # 10252 Information
~ #176723 2016.




I contacted Lt Walker and advised her of the incident. We did not active target anyone but Padgett and | did
have our handguns out of our holsters for our safety.

I’'m proud of the way my guys handled the situation. We or shall I say I was a little shaken. Very close call,
Dailas PD said they had shots fired calls before our incident. Probably the same two suspects shooting at each

other.
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= Case Number CAD Incdent #
lnchent Report 1767232018 16-1450084
i Report Type
Incident Report Paiggm 1 o 5
Date / Time Cecurred Date / Time Reporied
TI2312018 01-00 to 77232016 01:15 /222018 01:37
Artested Suspects Additional Suspects | Unknown Suspecs|  Vicima Other Persons Vehicles ltams Evidance Count Leoka Count Rolated Casa #
2 1 1 2
Hate Crime D A Relaisd Arson Coda Damage Value
Given By Dispatcher Unit Number
PRESTON RD & BELTLINE RD A4
Clearance Dispostion Clearance by Exteption Excaptional Clagrance Date
Sitluation Found Case Status

Inceiert Adress

Stroet Name

PRESTON RD

HARDEMAN.LAKESHA

([ Prinaey Oftonse MIR (MISCELLANEQUS INCIDENT REPORT NO OFFENSE)
qlc Nurnber Attamptad/Compieted Counts
NA-99999089-MSCE 1
Procnise Type # Premise Entersd Family Vicience

HIGHWAY, STREET. ALLEY ETC NO

Criminal Activity 1 Caminal Activity 2 Offender Using

NOT APPUCABLE

Gang Reiated Orug Related Deug Typa

YES NO

Drug Endangerad Chid Hate Crima

UNKNOWN
MO Panel
try Ara Entry Method Entry Point 1

INVA N/A NIA

Entry Point 2 Exit Point 1 Exit Point 2
-

apet Aras Froperty Target 1 Property Target 2

NIA MISCELLANEQUS _

Victim Target Victim Activity Time of Day

IN/A NONE LATE NIGHT- 00:00 - 07.59

Action 1'0n Victim Action 2 on Victm Action 3 on Victim

/A :

Action 1 to Fremises Action 2 to Premises Action 3 1o Premisey

INVA

Gther Action 1 Other Action 2 Gther Action 3

A

icitad Offerad t Solicited Offarad 2 Weapon
A QTHER GUN
IArson Pracipitating Clrcumatance Instrument Used
GUN

[Comments

UNK SUSP SHOT AT ANOTHER VEHICLE,

- OTHER Person Type

PERSON REPORTING

First Name Middla Mame Suffix
[ ] #
Nickname Race Sex 5SN als of Birth Age Age Range
lo
Heght Weight Driver's Ucsnse # DL State Place of Birth
Email Address

()ther Parsorn Home A

Erroloviien: Infonmaton



o 238 Number CAD Incident #
Incident Report 87232010 o
' [Report Type
Incident Report Pags 2 o 5
Date / Time Occumad Date / Tima Raported
772372016 01:00 to /2372018 01:18 12372018 01,37
tion
DSMM Employer / Schaol Occupa
Housg o, Street Name LUinit Na.

Hours of Employment
o

Haight

Weight

Vickan Hosne Acddiesg

Preflx Street Name Linit No.
Stale Zip Work Phone Hours of Employment
(]
Hair Color Eye Color Build Resident
Mn Ethnicity Injury Infury Description
[Vietim Condition
Hospitat Facikity Hespital Description
[CJvictim Hespitakzed
Undar influanca Alcohot? Under influence Drugs? Family Viclance Family Violence Victim Transportad
Cves s [Junknown (Jves [Jne  unknown Oves [Jwe
Violation of Protective Order Cohabitant
Clves [One [ves o

IR (MISCELLANEQUS INCIDENT REPORT NO OFFENSE)

“‘ R W R e ' N e e ‘l_"
e

[#] Associated with vicum

Owrier Namne {Last, First, M1}

Vahicle Year | Maka Model VIN Tag Number
BMW [CJvin vatidation o
State Tag Year Body Style Milsags Value
BLACK
Vehicle Type Involvament
4 DOOR SEDAN Suspect
Other idenisfiers

Strest Name

Uit No.

Frnanced By/Tilehoider




. Case Numbes CAD Incident #
Incident Report 176723-2018 16-1450054
oport Typa
Incident Raport Pagg 3 o 5
Date / Tima Ocewred Date / Time Reported
to 772320180195 7/23/2016 01:37

71232016 01:00

Windows Clased | Tow/Repo, Check

in Ignition
[ ves[ 1 no [ ves(J No | [] Yes[] Mo
IEvid-nr.- of Stripping | T amporing "Recavared By [Recovery Date
Value Recovery Code Dispesition Battery in Car Spare Tira in Car
[ ves[IMe | COves [ no
Owner Notified By Recovering Cificer How Vehicle Entored How Vehicie Taken
£ ves[Ino
D' nded DT y Wrecker Sarvica Dats Wrecker Arrivad Time VWrecker Arrived
Location Towed From l Location Towed To Wrecker Driver Name Tow Truck Operator Signature
Housa No. I Frefix |SmNam- | Unit No. I Suffix
City | Stals ‘ Zp l Unit Type
e ————— e
Vehicle Year Maks Model VIN Tag Number
Chevolet impala (] viM vaugation o
State Tag Year Bady Style Color Mlsage Valus
Vehicle Type Involvement
4 DOOR SEDAN Suspect
Other Identifiers
[Registerad Owner Name {Lasi, First, MI)
Treryy T&m Name Linit No,
ICity State Zip

D Stolen D Recovered D Other Poscritcr
ae in Ignition Doors Locked Windows Closed | TowRepo. Check

YesD No D Ye:D No D YesD No D YesD No

Evidence of Stripping / Tampenng Recovered By Recovery Data
Recovered Value Recovery Code Disposition Baltery in Car Spare Tira in Car
D Yes|:| No I:lYes [:I No
Owmer Notifted By Recovering Officer How Vehicle Enterad How Vehicis Taken
D YesD No

EI DT Wracker Sarvice Date Wracker Arrived Time Wracker Armived

Location Towed From I Location Towsd To Wrecher Driver Name Tow Truck Operator Signature

House No. ' Prefix ,StreelN.arm I Linit No. l Suffix

City | State lap l Unit Type

e |

[Oreown  [Zunknown  [Janestsd [ summoned

as1 Name First Name Middle Nama Sutfin

MNickname Raca Sex S5N Dats of Burth Age Age Range
BLACK MALE 20 lo 25

Haight Waight Driver's Ucansa # DL Stata Placs of Birth

Preferred Home Phone Cell Phona Email Address




[Ease Rumber CAD Incident #

Incident Report 1767232016 161450054
B port Type
nexdent Report Page 4 o 5
Date / Tima Occurred Date / Time Reported
712372018 01:37

[ studem Employer / School Occupation
Howss No. Prefix |sm Name Tumn No.
oy

Complaxion Fiand Preferonce Teeth Cescipior TR Tacket Pants
Hat Cilizanship Manial Status Efhinicty
NON-HISPANIC
[Clathing Description
| Trademarks of Suspeet
Injury D Hospitalized Hospital Facilty
MO Panel
Entry Arss Entry Method Entry Point
Exit Point Target Area Property Targat 1
Property Targat 2 Victim Target Viettm Activity
action 1 on Victim Action 2 on Victm Action 3 on Victim
Action 1 to Promises Action 210 Premisas Action 3 1 Promises
Other Action 1 Other Action 2 Other Action 3
Soliciled Offered 1 Solicited Offared 2 Weapon
frson Precipitating Clrcumstance Instrument Usad
Hﬁudﬂay Weapon 1 Type Weapon 1 Calibat
Weapon 1 Caolor

Cdknown  [ZJunknown  [Jarestied [ summonea

Last Name First Name Middla Name Suffix
Nicknames Raca Sex SSN Data of Birth Age Age Range

20 o 25
Haight Weight Driver's License # Dn Stats Placa of Bith

[(student Employer/ Schoal Oczupation

House Nao. Prefix Streat Name Unig Mo,

City Stata ) Work Phone Hours of Employment




. 338 Number CAD Incident #
Ingldent Report E;m-zm 18- 1450054
! Report Type
Incident Raport Pageg 5 o 5
Data / Time Occumred Date / Time Reported
7232016 01:00 o 7/23/2016 01:15 772372018 01:37
E; il Facial Hai n
t Color Hair Length DG'““’ ye Color Build actal Hair Facial Hair Color
loice Compisxon Hand Prefarance Taeth Descripior Shirt Jacket Pants

oo Hat Citizenship Mariial Status Ethnicity
{Clothing Description
ITradm of Suspect

Injury D' Jospalized Haspital Facility
MO Panel
Entry Area Entry Method Entry Point
Exit Point Target Area Property Target 1
Property Target 2 Vietim Target Victim Activity
fction 1 on Victim Action 2 on Victim Action 3 on Victim
rction 1 to Premises Action 2 to Premises Action 3 to Premises
Other Action 1 Othar Action 2 Other Action 3
Offered 1 Solicitad Offered 2 Weapon

Arson Precipitating Clrcurnstanca Instrumant Lised
Time of Day Weapon 1 Type Weaapon 1 Caliber
Warpon 1 Color

Narrative Information

REPORTING PERSON [N /1 OFFICER WITH TExAS ALCOHOL BEVERAGE COMMISSION. STATES HE WAS N/8 ON PRESTON ROAD IN THE
MICDLE LANE. RP AND PULLED UP NEXT TO A BLACK BMW IN THE LEFT FURNING LANE. BOTH VEHICLE ARE STOPPED AT THE TRAFFIC LIGUT AT PRESTON






